



Fandom Sports Media Corp.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2018

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Fandom Sports Media Corp. for the six months ended July 31, 2018 have been prepared by management and approved by the Board of Directors.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Condensed consolidated interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	Notes	July 31, 2018	January 31, 2018
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and equivalents		\$ 2,516,834	\$ 3,260,747
Receivable	5	17,109	60,982
Prepaid expenses		41,393	58,696
		2,575,337	3,380,425
Non-current assets			
Equipment	6	6,176	2,007
Intangible assets	7	695,201	85,501
		701,377	87,508
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 3,276,714	\$ 3,467,933
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Bank indebtedness		\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8, 11	347,171	320,725
		347,171	320,725
EQUITY			
Share capital	9	10,627,691	9,427,893
Shares to be issued	11, 15	-	375,000
Share-based payment reserve	10	2,002,494	1,762,693
Deficit		(9,700,642)	(8,418,378)
TOTAL EQUITY		2,929,543	3,147,208
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		\$ 3,276,714	\$ 3,467,933

Nature and continuance of operations and going concern (Note 1)
Event after the reporting period (Note 15)

Approved and authorized by the Board on October 1, 2018

Director "Scott Keeney" Director "Tristan Brett"

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Condensed consolidated interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Three Months ended: July 31, 2018	Three Months ended: July 31, 2017	Six Months ended: July 31, 2018	Six Months ended: July 31, 2017
Expenses					
Amortization	6	768	317	1,305	633
Consulting and management fees	11	269,423	129,273	413,284	211,111
Interest, Bank Charges, & FOREX		3,555	4,503	7,103	6,955
Legal and audit		108,758	5,899	131,365	10,349
Marketing and promotion		180,072	60,956	293,299	70,462
Office and general		7,961	20,247	17,343	20,331
Share-based compensation	9, 11	239,800	289,288	239,800	358,488
Transfer Agent and Filing Fees		7,640	27,820	23,776	37,449
Travel		40,178	54,118	154,989	58,076
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		858,155	592,422	1,282,264	773,855
Loss per share – basic and diluted		0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01
Weighted number of common shares outstanding		135,726,026	92,186,066	132,246,382	82,556,127

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Condensed consolidated interim Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	SHARE CAPITAL		Shares to be issued	Share-based payment reserve	Deficit	Total
		Number of shares	Amount				
Balance at January 31, 2017		71,732,370	\$ 3,730,222	\$ -	\$ 878,629	\$ (4,121,705)	\$ 487,146
Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners and other transfers:							
Shares issued for cash	9	19,550,000	1,072,000	-	-	-	1,072,000
Shares issued Finder's fee	9	1,680,000	84,000	-	-	-	84,000
Finder's fee	9	-	(84,000)	-	-	-	(84,000)
Stock Based Compensation	9	-	-	-	358,488	-	358,488
Net and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(773,855)	(773,855)
Balance at July 31, 2017		92,962,370	4,802,222	-	1,237,117	(4,895,560)	1,143,779
Balance at January 31, 2018		126,800,836	\$ 9,427,893	\$ 375,000	\$ 1,762,693	\$ (8,418,378)	\$ 3,147,208
Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners and other transfers:							
Shares issued Pursuant to private placements	9	4,166,000	624,900	-	-	-	624,900
Exercise of warrants	9	5,749,000	574,900	-	-	-	574,900
Shares to be issued	11, 15	-	-	(375,000)	-	-	(375,000)
Stock Based Compensation		-	-	-	239,800	-	239,800
Net and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(1,282,264)	(1,282,264)
Balance at July 31, 2018		136,715,836	\$ 10,627,693	\$ -	\$ 2,002,493	\$ (9,700,642)	\$ 2,929,544

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Condensed consolidated interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Six months ended: July 31, 2018	Six months ended: July 31, 2017
Operating activities		
Loss for the year	\$ (1,282,264)	\$ (773,855)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Amortization	1,305	633
Stock-based compensation	239,800	358,488
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivable	43,873	4,698
Prepaid	17,303	(12,222)
Payables and accrued liabilities	26,446	(363,939)
Net cash used in operating activities	(953,538)	(786,197)
Investing activities		
Application development costs	(609,700)	(299,293)
Expenditures on equipment	(5,474)	(1,339)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(615,174)	(300,632)
Financing activities		
Bank indebtedness	-	(3,973)
Proceeds on issuances of common shares	1,199,800	1,072,000
Shares to be issued	(375,000)	-
Net cash flows from financing activities	824,800	1,068,027
Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(743,912)	(18,802)
Cash, beginning	3,260,747	60,000
Cash, ending	\$ 2,516,834	\$ 41,198
Non-cash transactions:		
Common shares issued for debt	\$ -	\$ -
Common shares issued for services	-	-
Common shares issued for finders fees	-	-

1. Nature and continuance of operations and going concern

Fandom Sports Media Corp. (formerly Hatch Interactive Technologies Corp. and Tosca Resources Corp), (the "Company") is a publicly listed company incorporated in Canada under the British Columbia Corporations Act on May 12, 2006.

The Company's primary business is the development and monetization of mobile applications.

The Company's registered and records office is located at 885 West Georgia Street, Suite #900, Vancouver, B.C., Canada, V6C 3H1. The Company's head office is located at 1100 Melville Street, Suite 830, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 4A6.

These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. The Company's continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful results from the development and monetization of the Company's mobile applications and its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations, all of which are uncertain. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with loans from related parties, exercise of stock options, exercise of warrants, and/or from funds generated from private placements.

2. Statement of compliance and basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required of a full annual financial report and is intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period. It is therefore recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended January 31, 2018.

Basis of Presentation

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. The presentation and functional currency is the Canadian dollar.

2. Statement of compliance and basis of presentation (continued)

Basis of presentation (continued)

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, as follows:

	Jurisdiction of Incorporation	Percentage owned	
		July 31, 2018	January 31, 2018
Fandom Media Group Inc.	Canada	100%	100%
Fandom Sport OY	Finland	100%	-

Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation.

3. Significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are summarized in the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2018.

4. Changes in Accounting Policies

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Company adopted the requirements of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") as of February 1, 2018. IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 utilizes a revised model for recognition and measurement of financial instruments and a single, forward-looking "expected loss" impairment model. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward in IFRS 9, so the Company's accounting policy with respect to financial liabilities is unchanged. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, management has changed its accounting policy for financial assets retrospectively, for assets that continued to be recognized at the date of initial application. The change did not impact the carrying value of any financial assets or financial liabilities on the transition date.

The following is the Company's new accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9:

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The following table shows the original classification under IAS 39 and the new classification under IFRS 9:

Financial assets/liabilities	Original classification IAS 39	New classification IFRS 9
Cash	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Receivable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Prepaid expenses	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Equipment	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Intangible assets	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Bank indebtedness	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Amortized cost

The Company did not restate prior periods as it recognized the effects of retrospective application to shareholders' equity at the beginning of the 2019 annual reporting period, which also includes the date of initial application. The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in no impact to the opening accumulated deficit nor to the opening balance of accumulated comprehensive income on February 1, 2018.

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the consolidated statements of net (loss) income.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 will replace IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts, and related interpretations on revenue. IFRS 15 establishes a single five-step model for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. Application of the standard is mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. As the Company has no revenue, no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements is expected.

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the six months ended July 31, 2018

5. **Receivable**

	July 31, 2018	January 31, 2018
Recoverable taxes	\$ 17,109	\$ 60,982
	\$ 17,109	\$ 60,982

6. **Equipment**

	Computer equipment	
Cost:		
At January 31, 2016	\$	7,121
Additions		2,567
At January 31, 2017		9,688
Additions		1,339
At January 31, 2018	\$	11,027
Additions		5,474
At July 31, 2018	\$	16,501
Accumulated amortization:		
At January 31, 2016	\$	6,142
Charge for the year		1,244
At January 31, 2017		7,386
Charge for the year		1,634
At January 31, 2018	\$	9,020
Charge for the period		1,305
At July 31, 2018	\$	10,325
Net book value:		
At January 31, 2017	\$	2,302
At January 31, 2018	\$	2,007
At July 31, 2018	\$	6,176

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the six months ended July 31, 2018

7. Intangible assets

	Total
Cost	
At January 31, 2016	\$ 850,747
Additions	221,009
At January 31, 2017	1,071,756
Additions	439,769
Impairment	(1,261,715)
At January 31, 2018	249,810
Additions	609,700
At July 31, 2018	859,510
Accumulated Amortization	
At January 31, 2016	\$ 164,309
Amortization	-
At January 31, 2017	164,309
Amortization	-
At January 31, 2018	164,309
Amortization	-
At July 31, 2018	\$ 164,309
Net Book Value	
At January 31, 2017	\$ 907,447
At January 31, 2018	\$ 85,501
At July 31, 2018	\$ 695,201

During the year ended January 31, 2018, the Company wrote off \$1,261,715 of development costs incurred with prior developers.

8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	July 31, 2018	January 31, 2018
Accounts payable (Note 11)	\$ 313,682	\$ 116,076
Accrued bonus payable (Note 11)	-	162,500
Accrued liabilities	33,449	42,149
	\$ 347,171	\$ 320,725

9. Share capital

Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued share capital

Issued and outstanding on July 31, 2018: 136,715,836 (January 31, 2018: 126,800,834)

At July 31, 2018, 3,122,960 shares were held in escrow.

Changes in Share Capital

During the period ended July 31, 2018:

On February 9, 2018, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 4,166,000 units at \$0.15 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$624,900. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 until February 9, 2020. No finders' fees were paid in connection with the private placement.

The Company issued 5,749,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 5,749,000 warrants at an average price of \$0.10 per warrant. Proceeds from exercise of these warrants totaled \$574,900.

During the year ended January 31, 2018:

On January 17, 2018, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 22,047,131 units at \$0.15 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$3,307,070. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 until January 16, 2020. The Company paid finders' fees totaling \$26,800 in cash, issued a total of 241,333 finders' shares with a fair value of \$36,200, and issued 501,333 finders' warrants with a fair value of \$34,570 to certain persons responsible for facilitating subscribers to the offering. The finders' shares and finders' warrants were issued with identical terms to the private placement units. The fair value of the warrants was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 1.80%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

On September 22, 2017, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 4,100,000 units at \$0.10 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$410,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 until September 21, 2019.

On September 22, 2017, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares for services at a fair value of \$200,000 pursuant to an executive agreement with the President and CEO, Mr. Henri Holm.

On April 26, 2017, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 10,960,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$548,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until April 25, 2019. For finders of this private placement, the Company issued 1,680,000 shares with a fair value of \$84,000 and 1,680,000 warrants with a fair value of \$30,079. The fair value of the warrants was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.74%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

9. Share capital (continued)

The Company issued 5,490,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 5,490,000 warrants at an average price of \$0.10 per warrant. Proceeds from exercise of these warrants totaled \$549,000.

The Company issued 1,850,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 1,850,000 stock options at an average price of \$0.10 per option. Proceeds from the exercise of these stock options totaled \$185,000.

During the year ended January 31, 2018, 6,700,000 units, which consisted of 6,700,000 shares with a fair value of \$335,000 and 6,700,000 share purchase warrants with a fair value of \$119,956, were issued for settlement of debt in the amount \$335,000 resulting in a loss of \$119,956. The fair value of the warrants was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.74%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

During the year ended January 31, 2017:

On January 28, 2017, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 3,230,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$161,500. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until January 27, 2019. Of the \$161,500, \$6,000 was received during the year ended January 31, 2018.

On September 19, 2016, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 1,187,500 units at \$0.08 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$95,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until September 19, 2018.

On May 26, 2016, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 4,495,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$224,750. Each unit consisted of one common share and one half of one share purchase warrant where each full share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until May 25, 2018.

On February 26, 2016, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 1,250,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$62,500. Each unit consisted of one common share and one half of one share purchase warrant where each full share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until February 25, 2018. The Company issued 100,000 common shares with a fair value of \$5,000 to finders in relation to this share issuance. The Company incurred \$7,561 share issuance costs in cash in relation to the private placement in 2017.

On February 26, 2016, the Company issued 100,000 common shares with a fair value of \$15,000 for contracting services.

During the year ended January 31, 2017, 14,358,713 units, which consisted of 14,358,713 shares with a fair value of \$757,797 and 11,228,713 share purchase warrants with a fair value of \$313,429, were issued for settlement of debt in the amount \$757,797 resulting in a loss of \$313,429. The fair value of the warrants was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.66%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

9. Share capital (continued)

Stock options

On August 8, 2017, the Company's Shareholders approved and adopted the Company's Stock Option Plan which is a rolling 20% incentive stock option plan (the "2017 Plan"), enabling the Board of Directors of the Company from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the CSE requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable stock options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 20% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 5 years from the date of grant. The aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance to insiders in any 12 month period under the 2017 Plan and any other share compensation arrangement shall not exceed 10% of the Outstanding Shares at the time of the grant. In connection with the foregoing, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one optionee will not exceed five percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to all investor relations and technical consultants will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. Options may be exercised no later than 90 days following cessation of the optionee's position with the Company or 30 days following cessation of an optionee conducting investor relations activities' position.

On July 26, 2018, the Company granted 1,375,000 stock options to consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.095 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.197%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the period ended July 31, 2018, \$56,800 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On July 5, 2018, the Company granted 1,255,000 stock options, 500,000 to an officer and a total of 755,000 to other consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.09 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.058%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the period ended July 31, 2018, \$84,700 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On May 24, 2018, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.125 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.237%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the period ended July 31, 2018, \$98,300 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On January 22, 2018, the Company granted 625,000 stock options, 500,000 to an officer and 125,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.30 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.04%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January, 31, 2018, \$140,553 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On January 17, 2018, the Company granted 1,025,000 stock options to consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.345 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.02%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January, 31, 2018, \$233,724 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

9. Share capital (continued)

On January 3, 2018, the Company granted 125,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.18 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 1.87%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January, 31, 2018, \$16,842 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On October 2, 2017, the Company granted 400,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.12 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 1.78%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January, 31, 2018, \$30,681 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On August 1, 2017, the Company granted 1,500,000 stock options, 1,000,000 to a director and 500,000 to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) and which are exercisable at \$0.17 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 1.564%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January, 31, 2018, \$177,292 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On June 5, 2017, the Company granted 1,950,000 stock options to consultants (which vested immediately) and 200,000 to an investor relations consultant, all of which are exercisable at \$0.19 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.94%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January, 31, 2018, \$355,417 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On July 6, 2016, the Company granted 1,650,000 stock options, a total of 500,000 to directors and a total of 1,150,000 to consultants, which vested immediately and are exercisable at \$0.10 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.54%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January 31, 2017, \$122,100 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

The continuity schedule of stock options is as follows:

	Number of stock options
Balance, January 31, 2016	4,312,500
Cancelled	(1,150,000)
Granted	1,650,000
Balance, January 31, 2017	4,812,500
Expired	(450,000)
Granted	5,825,000
Exercised	(1,850,000)
Balance, January 31, 2018	8,337,500
Cancelled	875,000
Expired	-
Granted	3,630,000
Exercised	-
Balance, July 31, 2018	11,092,500

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the six months ended July 31, 2018

A summary of the Company's outstanding and exercisable stock options as at July 31, 2018 is as follows:

Weighted average exercise price	Remaining contractual life	Number of options outstanding	Expiry Dates
\$0.32	0.42 years	62,500	January 2, 2019
\$0.10	2.26 years	1,000,000	November 1, 2020
\$0.10	2.93 years	1,200,000	July 5, 2021
\$0.19	3.85 years	2,150,000	June 4, 2022
\$0.17	4.01 years	1,500,000	July 31, 2022
\$0.12	4.18 years	400,000	October 1, 2022
\$0.345	4.47 years	525,000	January 16, 2023
\$0.30	4.48 years	625,000	January 21, 2023
\$0.125	4.81 years	1,000,000	May 23, 2023
\$0.09	4.93 years	1,255,000	July 4, 2023
\$0.095	4.99 years	1,375,000	July 25, 2023
\$0.16	3.97 years	11,092,500	

Share purchase warrants

The continuity schedule of share purchase warrants is as follows:

	Number of share purchase warrants
Balance, January 31, 2016	5,069,813
Granted	18,518,713
Expired	(702,313)
Balance, January 31, 2017	22,886,213
Granted	45,988,466
Exercised	(5,490,000)
Balance, January 31, 2018	63,384,679
Granted	4,166,000
Cancelled	(2,500,000)
Expired	(1,400,000)
Exercised	(5,749,000)
Balance, July 31, 2018	57,901,679

As of July 31, 2018, the continuity schedule of warrants is as follows:

Weighted average exercise price	Remaining contractual life	Number of warrants outstanding	Expiry Dates
\$0.35	0.25 years	4,367,500	November 1, 2018
\$0.10	0.14 years	2,141,213	September 19, 2018
\$0.10	0.38 years	4,265,000	December 18, 2018
\$0.10	0.49 years	3,653,500	January 25, 2019
\$0.10	0.73 years	15,160,000	April 25, 2019
\$0.15	1.14 years	4,100,000	September 21, 2019
\$0.20	1.46 years	22,548,466	January 16, 2020
\$0.20	1.53 years	1,666,000	February 8, 2020
\$0.16	0.97 years	57,901,679	

10. Share-based payment reserve

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as share-based compensation expense and the fair value initially recorded for warrants issued until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

11. Related party balances and transactions

Key management compensation

During the period ended July 31, 2018, the Company has incurred charges from directors and senior management, or companies controlled by them, for management fees and consulting fees in the amount of \$235,720 (2017 - \$84,914).

As at July 31, 2018, \$Nil (January 31, 2018, \$12,042) due to directors and senior management or companies controlled by directors and senior management, was included in accounts payable (Note 8).

12. Financial risk management and capital management

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

12. Financial risk management and capital management (continued)

Cash is carried at fair value using a Level 1 fair value measurement. The carrying value of receivables and accounts payable approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is not exposed to credit risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due. As at July 31, 2018, the Company had current liabilities of \$347,171 and current assets of \$2,575,337. To improve liquidity, the Company is continually investigating financing opportunities. As disclosed in Note 1, there can be no assurance these efforts will be successful in the future. All the Company's financial liabilities are subject to normal trade terms. Liquidity risk is assessed high.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, and interest rates will affect the Company's net earnings or the value of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. As at July 31, 2018 and January 31, 2018, the Company did not have any significant interest rate risk.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The foreign currency risk for the Company is low.

Commodity price risk

The Company is not exposed to commodity price risk.

Capital management

The Company identifies capital as cash and items included in shareholders' equity. The Company raises capital through private and public share offerings and related party loans and advances. Capital is managed in a manner consistent with the risk criteria and policies provided by the board of directors and followed by management. All sources of financing and major expenditures are analyzed by management and approved by the board of directors. The Company's primary objectives when managing capital is to safeguard and maintain the Company's financial resources for continued operations and to fund expenditure programs to further advance its assets. The Company is meeting its objective of managing capital through detailed review and due diligence on all potential acquisitions, preparing short-term and long-term cash flow analysis to maintain sufficient resources. The Company is able to scale its expenditure programs and the use of capital to address market conditions by reducing expenditure and the scope of operations during periods of commodity pricing decline and economic downturn.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended January 31, 2017 or the year ended January 31, 2018 and the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

13. Segmented information

Operating segments

The Company operates in two reportable operating segments: Canada and Finland. At July 31, 2018, all assets are located in Canada. The Finnish operating segment was established on July 27, 2018.

14. Events after the reporting period

- a) On August 16, 2018 the Company announced that it will give its users and fans a chance to prove their fandom by becoming contributing writers for the Fandom Sports app.
- b) On September 6, 2018 the Company announced that it has just completed a major milestone with the technology team during a trip to Kiev, Ukraine. The tech conference validated the platform development milestones when Fandom Sports' global team reviewed the current status as part of the show and tell review session for the upcoming platform and product release in Q4 2018. The Fandom team is excited and wants to share this monumental moment with everyone who supported management's vision through investing and supporting its growing brand, so it invites valued shareholders to participate in a town-hall-style conference call.
- c) On September 13, 2018, the Company announced that it has completed a major milestone with the IBM blockchain-based sports entertainment platform implementation which has validated the platform's global reach and ability to host multiple apps simultaneously. The Fandom Sports ecosystem will be covering two separate applications: live sports and e-sports.
- d) Subsequent to the period ended July 31, 2018, 1,692,500 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.10 were exercised into common shares for proceeds of \$169,250.